## INLAND WETLANDS & WATERCOURSES COMMISSION Roxbury, CT 06783

## REGULAR MEETING Tuesday, March 27, 2018

## **MOTIONS**

REGULAR MEMBERS PRESENT: Russ Dirienzo, Robert Horrigan, John Smoliga, and Andy Engel

**ALTERNATE MEMBERS PRESENT:** Daniela Pappas

**STAFF PRESENT:** John Cody, WEO, and Julie Cady, Clerk

PUBLIC PRESENT: Allen Kovacs, Robert Shaver, Mark Zerbe, Paul Manson, Manuel Barreto,

John Keggi, and Jack Rousch

**CALL TO ORDER:** Chairman Dirienzo called the Regular Meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

**SEATING OF MEMBERS:** Chairman Dirienzo seated regular members Horrigan, Smoliga, Engel, himself, and alternate Pappas.

**Motion:** A motion was made to approve the February 27, 2018 Public Hearing and Regular Meeting Minutes as amended by John Smoliga, seconded by Andy Engel and carried. The Public Hearing Meeting Minutes amended as follows: To correct the spelling of Ed Pollock to Ed Pawluck, and to change sentence "He feared the proposed road would split a high-quality system with adverse effects downstream." to "Mr. Klein stated the proposed road would split a high-quality system with adverse effects downstream."

**Motion:** A motion was made to approve the application of Mahrer & Schafer for an addition to the existing home as a regulated activity on 14 Evergreen Drive by Andy Engel, seconded by Robert Horrigan and carried unanimously.

**Motion:** A motion was made to approve the application of Martinelli for an additional driveway as a regulated activity on the property located at Weller's Bridge and 17 Hemlock Road by Andy Engel, seconded by Robert Horrigan and carried unanimously.

**Motion:** A motion was made to approve the submission by 31 Grassy Hill Properties for an after the fact application for the clearing of trees with a storm water management plan, and \$350.00 for 31 Grassy Hill Road by Andy Engel, seconded by John Smoliga and carried unanimously.

**Motion:** A motion was made to adjourn at 8:30 p.m. by Robert Horrigan, seconded by Andy Engel and carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted, *Julie Cady*Julie Cady, Secretary